mellerware

REGISTER YOUR MELLERWARE WARRANTY
Thank you for purchasing a Mellerware product. Mellerware guarantees
that your product has been thoroughly inspected and tested before being
dispatched and is free from mechanical or electrical defects and complies
with the applicable safety standards. With every Mellerware product
purchased you will receive up 1o a 3 year warranty as detailed in the terms
and conditions below.

FIRST YEAR — | YEAR RETAIL WARRANTY

Should defects due to faulty parts or workmanship develop, under normal
domestic use, within 12 months from the original date of purchase please
return the product to the store from where it was purchased for a refund
or replacement at the discretion of the brand. Mellerware appliances are
intended for domestic use only and not for industrial or professional use.
The Warranty, if the product is used outside of domestic use or used in a
commercial environment, is reduced to 3 months with no extended war-
ranty available, all other terms and conditions applicable.

SECOND YEAR - OPTIONAL | YEAR ADDITIONAL EXTENDED
ONLINE WARRANTY REGISTRATION

Mellerware takes pride in its product quality and therefore offer an
extended 12 month warranty over and above the | Year Retail Warranty.
Should defects due to faulty material or workmanship develop, under normal
domestic use, after the initial 12 month period and within 24 months from
the original date of purchase, please return the product to Mellerware for
repair. Mellerware will assess and repair the product free of charge should
it be found to be a valid warranty claim and will return it to you directly.
Mellerware will replace a product with a similar product in the same or
better condition, if the repair cannot be conducted for whatever reason.
Should the product fall outside of the warranty, Mellerware will produce a
repair and delivery quotation for your approval.

NB: Regi: ion should be at www.creativeh .co.za.
Should you experience any technical difficulties you are welcome to
contact our customer service line on 086 |11 5006 and one of our
consultants will gladly assist with the online warranty registration. Should
you not register the product within the 12 months of purchase, you will
automatically forfeit this extended warranty.

THIRD YEAR - OPTIONAL | YEAR ADDITIONAL EXTENDED
COMMUNICATION OPT IN WARRANTY

Mellerware takes pride in its product quality and therefore offer an addi-
tional 12 month warranty over and above the | Year Retail and | year
online registration warranty. Should defects due to faulty material or
workmanship develop, under normal domestic use, after the initial 12 month
period, the extended online registration 12 month period and within 36
months from the original date of purchase, please return the product to
Mellerware for repair. Mellerware will assess and repair the product free of
charge should it be found to be a valid warranty claim and will return it to
you directly. Mellerware will replace a product with a similar product in the
same or better condition, if the repair cannot be conducted for whatever
reason. Should the product fall outside of the warranty, Mellerware will
produce a repair and delivery quotation for your approval

Before returning your product, check the following:

+ Your household mains supply socket is in good condition, working and
switched on.

+ The mains supply circuit is not overloaded (white trip switch on your
DB board is of)

+ You have read the trouble shooting guide in your Instructions for Use

+ Al accessories and parts are present

The following conditions apply:

I, Please ensure you retain your original receipt as this must be
presented when making a claim under the terms of the warranty.

It is impossible to determine the warranty period without proof of
purchase, so please keep this in a safe place. (NB. Your original receipt
can be scanned onto the Mellerware website [www.mellerware.co.za]
or Creative Housewares (Pty) Ltd [www.creativehousewares coza]

for safe storage)

2. Ifarefund or exchange is required the product must be complete
with all accessories, parts and packaging. Missing parts will render the
warranty void. Any refund or exchange remains at the brands discre-
tion beyond the implied warranty granted by the CPA.

3. Upon receipt of your appliance, check it for any transport damage to
ensure it is safe for use. Return it to the store as soon as possible for
exchange if damaged. The warranty is void if products are damaged
after use, so please do not use a damaged product.

4. Any alteration made to the appliance purchased will void the warranty.

5. Your product is designed for normal domestic household use. Failure
to read and comply with the instructions for use, cleaning and
maintenance will render your warranty void, so please read these
instructions carefully to ensure your safety, and to get the most effec-
tive use from the product (e.g. not removing limescale; water deposits;
insect infestation, and/or bumnt products).

6. Any abuse, negligent, improper or accidental use or care will render
the warranty void and Creative Housewares (Pty) Ltd will not be
liable for any loss or damage.

7. Any attempted repair, or replacement of unauthorised parts will ren-
der the warranty void, so please contact an authorised service centre
or service agent for any service or repair requirements.

8. NB:The warranty on replaced products will be from the original date
of purchase and not from when the date replacement was made.

9. Al repairs carry a 3 month warranty even if this falls outside of the
warranty period,

10.  Mellerware will attempt to conduct repairs within reasonable time,
this in line with industry standards but cannot be held responsible or
liable for any circumstances not under the brand's control

I1. This warranty does not apply to glass components, filters, consum-
ables, and other parts subject to fair wear and tear:

Repairs out of the warranty period:

If service or repair becomes necessary outside the warranty period, this
service is still available however all transport/postage, spares and labour
costs will be for the customers' account. All chargeable repairs will require
the customers' written acceptance of the quote. Once the go-ahead has
been received Mellerware will undertake to conduct the repair within a

NB: Regi should be at www.c '
co.za. Should you experience any technical difficulties you are welcome

to contact our customer service line on 086 |11 5006 and one of our
consultants will gladly assist with the online warranty registration and
opt-in email communication. Should you wish to qualify for the additional
third year extended warranty, you would need to have registered your
warranty within the first 12 months from date of purchase and subscribed
to receive brand communication. The extended warranty is conditional
upon these requirements. Please note that you are however free to opt
out at any stage in accordance with the POPI act, this will however result
in you forfeiting this additional extended “communication opt in” warranty
from the recorded opt-out date.

reasonable time and maintain the condition of the product as received. All
repairs carry a warranty of 3 months from the date of the repair

For any service, enquiries and complaints, please contact our Customer
Care on 086 |11 5006, e-mail help@chwsa.co.za or WhatsApp on

+27 63 014 0457 from 08h00 to 15h00 Monday to Friday excluding
public holidays.

Please also note that the company is normally closed for 2 weeks around
Christmas and New Year.

Please send all products to one of the listed service centres.

ONLINE WARRANTY REGISTRATION

WHY REGISTER YOUR WARRANTY?

Mellerware pride ourselves on bringing premium quality appliances to market, and as a commitment to this level of quality we offer up to a
3 year warranty (| Year Retail + | Year Extended Online warranty registration + | Year Extended opt-in communication warranty) on all of
our products. To take advantage of the Free Extended Warranty options you will need to register your warranty online within the first year
of purchase in order to make a valid claim. Now you can register your product, upload your warranty online and never have to worry about

losing your receipt again. Enjoy the benefit of up to 3 year's warranty.

ADDED BENEFITS

In addition to providing you with an online profile of your registered products we will also provide a host of value added benefits:

« Discount voucher on product warranty registration
+ Incentives and Competitions for registered users
* New recipes or ideas for your products

* New product developments - be the first to get the latest appliances

* Special offers on promotional items

How to Register your Online Warranty? gucim

DESKTOP/
LAPTOP

* Open your internet browser and visit
www.mellerware.co.za

* Click on the “Register" link and create your username and
password. Or if you have done this already login with your
username and password.

+ Click on "Register your Warranty" and follow the easy
instructions.

* Scan and upload your receipt.

=

SMART PHONE/
TABLET

sl

* Open your internet browser and visit

www.creativehousewares.co.za

* Click on the "Register"” link and and create your username and

password. Or if you have done this already login with your
username and password

+ Click on "Register your Warranty” and follow the easy instructions,

* Scan and upload your receipt.

Notes:

| The online warranty system is a safe storage facility for your receipt.

2. You will be required to register on the Mellerware or Creative Housewares website. You will receive a username and password once

registered. This will give you access to your profile.

3. From your profile you will be able to load products that you have purchased. In order to successfully register your warranty you will

need to scan and upload your receipt to us.

4. Allinstructions on how to load your products are available inside your profile.
5, Please note that you must check that your receipt has been uploaded correctly. Creative Housewares cannot be held responsible for

faxes or files not received
6. Forassistance with registration please email: help@chwsa.co.za

National Service Centre: 086 111 5006
e-mail: help@chwsa.co.za
www.creativehousewares.co.za

creative housewares

Durban

1 243 Percy Osborn Road
Morningside, Durban, 4001, RSA
% +27 31303 3465

1 20 Tekstiel Street, Parow, Cape Town, 7493, RSA
& PO Box 6156, Parow East, 7501, RSA
& +27 21 931 8117 | (D +27 63 014 0457
& 27861115006 | Fchousewares
®www.creativehousewares.co.za

Johannesburg

25 & 26 San Croy Office Park &
Agora Road, Croydon, 1619, RSA
+2711392 5652 &

El_% English
4SS Dear Customer

Thank you for choosing to purchase a
Mellerware brand product. Thanks to its
technology, design and operation and the fact
that it exceeds the strictest quality standards,
a fully satisfactory use and long product life
can be assured.

A

B
C
D

E

1. Parts description:

A. ON/OFF Switch

B. Battery compartment cover
C. Frother body

D. Frother stem

E. Stand

2. Safety advice and warnings!

Read these instructions carefully before
switching on the appliance and keep
them for future reference. Failure to fol-
low and observe these instructions could
lead to an accident. Clean all the parts

of the product that will be in contact with
food, as indicated in the cleaning sec-
tion, before use.

2.1. Use or working environment:
2.1.1. Keep the working area clean and
well lit. Cluttered and dark areas invite
accidents.
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2.1.2. Use the appliance in a well venti-
lated area.

2.1.3. Do not place the appliance on hot
surfaces, such as cooking plates, gas
burners, ovens or similar items.

2.1.4. Keep children and bystanders
away when using this appliance.

2.1.5. Place the appliance on a horizon-
tal, flat, stable surface away from other
heat sources and contact with water.
2.1.6. Keep the appliance away from
flammable material such as textiles,
curtains, cardboard or paper, etc.

2.1.7. Do not place flammable material
near the appliance.

2.1.8. Do not use the appliance in asso-
ciation with a programmer, timer or other
device that automatically switches it on.
2.1.9. Ensure that the voltage indicated
on the rating label matches the batteries.
2.1.10. Do not use the appliance if it has
fallen on the floor or if there are visible
signs of damage.

2.1.11. The appliance is not suitable for
outdoor use.

2.2. Personal safety:

2.2.1. CAUTION: Do not leave the appli-
ance unattended during use as there is a
risk of an accident.

2.2.2. Do not touch the heated parts of
the appliance, as it may cause serious
burns.

2.2.3. This appliance is only for domes-
tic use, not for industrial or professional
use. It is not intended to be used by
guests in hospitality environments such
as bed and breakfast, hotels, motels,
and other types of residential environ-
ments, even in farm houses, areas of the
kitchen staff in shops, offices and other
work environments.
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2.2.4. This appliance is not intended for
use by persons (including children) with
reduced physical, sensory or mental
capabilities, or lack of experience and
knowledge, unless they have been given
supervision or instruction concerning
use of the appliance by a person respon-
sible for their safety.

2.2.5. This appliance is not a toy. Chil-
dren should be supervised to ensure that
they do not play with the appliance.

2.3. Use and care:

2.3.1. Do not use the appliance if the
parts or accessories are not properly
fitted.

2.3.2. Do not turn the appliance over
while it is in use.

2.3.3. Do not cover the cooking surface
or food with aluminium foil and other
similar materials.

2.3.4. Remove the batteries when not in
use and before undertaking any cleaning
task.

2.3.5. This appliance should be stored
out of reach of children.

2.3.6. Do not store the appliance if it is
still hot.

2.3.7. Never leave the appliance unat-
tended when in use and keep out of the
reach of children.

2.3.8. If, for some reason, the appliance
were to catch fire, DO NOT USE WATER
TO PUT THE FIRE OUT.

2.4. Service:

2.4.1. Make sure that the appliance

is serviced only by suitably qualified
technician, and that only original spare
parts or accessories are used to replace
existing parts/accessories.

2.1.2. Gebruik die produk in n goed
geventileerde area

2.1.3. Moenie die toestel naby "n
warm gas of elek-triese brander of "n
warm oond plaas nie.

2.1.4. Streng toesig is nodig as die
toestel naby of deur kinders gebruik
word.

2.1.5. Plaas toestel op "n stabiele area
en weg van water.

2.1.6. "n Brand mag ontstaan as die
toestel aan viambare material raak, in-
sluitende gordyne as dit in werking is.
2.1.7. Hou toestel weg van vlambare
materiaal.

2.1.8. Die toestel is nie geskik om op
aan "ntydsbe heer toestel te Koppel
nie.

2.1.9. maak seker die spanning s00s
aangedui op die toestel isdieselfde as
die batterye.

2.1.10. Moenie die toestel gebruik
as dit op die vloer geval het en daar is
sigbare skade.

2.1.11. Die toestel moet nie buite
gebruik word nie.

2.2. Persoonlike veiligheid:

2.2.1. LET WEL: Moenie die toestel
sonder toesig laat nie.

2.2.2. Moenie die warm oppervlaktes
aanraak nie gebruik handvatsels of
knoppe want dit kan lei tot ernstige
brandwonde.

2.2.3 Die toestel is nie geskik vir in-
dustriele gebruik soos kantore,hotelle
motelle en gastehuise.

2.4.2. Any misuse or failure to follow the
instructions for use renders the guaran-
tee and the manufacturer’s liability null
and void.

3. Instructions for use:

3.1. Before use:

3.1.1. Remove the appliance’s protective
film(if applicable).

3.1.2. Before using the product for the
first time, clean the parts that will come
into contact with food in the manner
described in the cleaning section.

3.2. Use and care:

3.2.1. Insert 2 x AA batteries (not
included) into the space at the top of the
frother.

3.2.2. The milk may be in a cup, sauce-
pan, jug or container. If milk is at room
temperature or above it will assist with
frothing. Colder milk can be warmed in a
microwave oven or in a saucepan on the
cooktop (do no over heat).

3.2.3. Hold the frother stem in the milk
to be frothed and switch on. Be sure

the container of milk is only 1/3 filled,

to allow room for the frothing process.
Rotate and move the frother in and out of
the milk. Your milk will be light and frothy
in seconds, perfect for cappuccinos.

4. Cleaning and Maintenance

4.1. To clean simply immerse the stem
into a cup or jug of hot water or directly
under the tap and switch on (do not im-
merse the body).

WARNING

The body of the frother must never be
submersed into liquid. Only insert the

stem into liquid. Should the body need

2.2.4. Die toestel is nie geskik vir
gebruik deur vermindered fisiese
verstandelike vermoens of gebrek aan
ervaring of kennis tensy hulle opleiding
gehad het nie.

2.2.5. Die toestel is nie " n speelding
and kinders moet altyd toesig he om te
verhoed dat hulle met die toestel speel.

2.3. Gebruik en sorg:

2.3.1. Moenie gebruik as parte nie
behoorlik pas nie.

2.3.2. Moenie die toestel draai terwyl
in werking.

2.3.4. Verwyder die batterye wanneer
dit nie in gebruik is nie en voor u enige
skoonmaaktaak aanpak.

2.3.5. Stoor buite bereik van kinders.
2.3.6. Moenie stoor as dit warm is nie.
2.3.7. Die toestel moet altyd onder
toesig wees wanneer in gebruik en
moet buite bereik van kinders gehou
word.

2.3.8. As die toestel aan die brand
slaan ontkoppel van die muursok en
gooi n kombuis vadoek oor MOET
NOOIT WATER GEBRUIK!!!

2.4. Diens:

2.4.1.Die toestel moet deur "n gek-
walifiseerde tegnikus gediens word.
2.4.2 As die koord beskadig word
moet dit deur die diensagent of 'n
gekwalifiseerde person vervang word
om brandgevaar te verhoed.
2.4.3.Enige misbruik en mislukking om
instruksies te volg die waarborg nul
en van gener waarde.

cleaning, wipe with a damp cloth and
dry.

5. Anomalies and repair

5.1. Take the appliance to an authorised
support centre if product is damaged or
other problems arise.

5.2. If the connection to the mains has
been damaged, it must be replaced and
you should proceed as you would in the
case of damage.

6. Recycling:

6.1. These electrical products, cables,
batteries, packaging, and the manual,
should not be mixed with general
household waste. For proper recycling,
please take these products to your near-
est Creative Housewares office where
they will be accepted for recycling free
of charge.

6.2. Alternatively, please contact your
local authority or household waste dis-
posal service for further details of your
nearest designated collection point. Cor-
rect product disposal saves resources
and prevents negative effects on human
health and the environment.

3. Instruksies vir gebruik:

3.1. Voor gebruik:

3.1.1. Verwyder alle verpakkings
materiaal.

3.1.2. Voor die toestel vir die eerste
keer gebruik word maak alle parte
skoon wat met kos in aanraking kom
$00s voorgeskryf in skoonmaak
artikel.

3.2. Gebruik:

3.2.1. Sit 2 x AA batteries (nie inges-
uit) in die spasie op die bokant van
die frother.

3.2.2. Die melk mag in " n koppie,
diep pot of maatbeker wees. Melk wat
kamer temperatuur of oor is sal die
frothing makliker maak. Koue melk
kan verhit word (Moenie oorverhit).
3.2.3. Hou die stam in die melk en
skakel aan. Maak seker die houer is
1/3 vol om plek te maak vir die skuim.
Beweeg die toestel in en uit die melk.
Die melk sal ligter word en sjuim
vorm, perfek vir cappuccinos.

4. Sorg en skoonmaak:

4.1. Om skoon te maak sit die stam in
a koppie water en skakel aan.

4.2. Die toestel mag nie onder lo-
pende water gehou word nie.

WAARSKUWING

Die toestel mag nie in water gedruk
word nie. Net die stam mag in vloe-
istof gedruk word. Vee die toestel af
me " n sagte klam lap en maak droog.

,>_- Afrikaans
— Geagte kliént,

Dankie vir u keuse om 'n Mellerware
handelsmerk produk te koop. Danksy die
tegnologie, ontwerp en werking en die feit
dat dit voldoen aan die strengste gehalte
standaarde, is u verseker van 'n volle bevre-
digende gebruik en lang produklewe.

A
B
C
I
D
E

1. Parte beskrywing:
A. AAN/AF Skakelaar
B. Battery dekking

C. Frother liggaam

D. Frother stam

E. Stand

2. Belangrike veiligheidsvoorsorg:
Lees instruksies deeglik voor gebruik
en stoor die handleiding. Volg instruk-
sies deeglik want geen verantwoord-
likheid sal aanvaar word in nie gevolg
word nie.

2.1. Gebruik en werksomgewing:
2.1.1. Hou die werk oppervlak skoon
en helder verlig. Ongelukke gebeur in
donker areas.

5. Anomalies and herstel:

5.1. Neem die toestel na gemagtigde
tegniese sen-trum as toestel beskadig
is of probleme ontstaan.

5.2. As koneksie na die muurprop
beskadig is moet die toestel vervang
word volgens waarborg.

6. Herwinning:

6.1. Hierdie elektriese produkte,
kabels, batterye, verpakking en die
handleiding moet nie met algemene
huishoudelike afval gemeng word nie.
Vir behoorlike herwinning, neem hier-
die produkte na u naaste kantoor vir
Creative Housewares, waar dit gratis
aanvaar word vir herwinning.

6.2. Kontak u plaaslike owerheid

of huishoudelike vulisdiens vir
nadere besonderhede oor u naaste
aangewese versamelingspunt.
Korrekte produkverwydering bespaar
hulpbronne en voorkom negatiewe
gevolge vir menslike gesondheid en
die omgewing.
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=== Estimado cliente,
Gracias por elegir comprar un producto de la
marca Mellerware. Gracias a su tecnologia,
diserio y funcionamiento y al hecho de
que supera los mas estrictos estandares
de calidad, se puede garantizar un uso
totalmente satisfactorio y una larga vida atil
del producto.

A

1. Descripcion de piezas:

A. Interruptor de encendido / apagado

B. Cubierta del compartimento de la bateria
C. Cuerpo de la bocina

D. Vastago de la bocina

E. Soporte

2. Consejos y advertencias de seguridad!
Lea atentamente estas instrucciones antes
de encender el aparato y guardelas para
futuras consultas. El incumplimiento de
estas instrucciones podria dar lugar a un ac-
cidente. Limpie todas las partes del producto
que estaran en contacto con los alimentos,
como se indica en la seccion de limpieza,
antes de usarlas.

2.1. Uso o0 ambiente de trabajo:

2.1.1. Mantenga el area de trabajo limpia y
bien iluminada. Las areas desordenadas y
oscuras invitan a accidentes.

3. Instructions d’utilisation:

3.1. Avant utilisation:

3.1.1. Retirez le film de protection de
I'appareil (e cas échéant).

3.1.2. Avant d’utiliser le produit pour la prem-
iere fois, nettoyez les piéces qui entreront

en contact avec les aliments de la maniére
décrite dans la section de nettoyage.

3.2 Utilisation et soin:

3.2.1. Insérez 2 piles AA (non comprises)
dans I'espace situé en haut du moussoir.
3.2.2. Le lait peut étre dans une tasse,

une casserole, une cruche ou un récipient.
Si le lait est a tempéra-ture ambiante ou
au-dessus, il aidera a mousser. Un lait plus
chaud peut étre réchauffé dans un four a
micro-ondes ou dans une casserole sur le
dessus de cuisson. (Ne pas trop chauffer)
3.2.3. Tenez la tumeur dans le lait @ mousser
et allumezla. Assurez-vous que le récipient
de lait n’est rempli que 1/3, pour laisser
place au processus de mous-sage. Tournez
et déplacez le plus lourd a l'intérieur et a
I'extérieur du lait. Votre lait sera léger et
mousseux en quelques secondes, parfait
pour les cappuccinos.

4. Nettoyage et entretien:

4.1. Nettoyer simplement immerger la tige
dans une tasse ou une cruche d’eau chaude
ou directement sous le robinet et allumer. (Ne
plongez pas le corps)

WARNING

Le corps du moussoir ne doit jamais étre
immergé dans un liquide. Insérez la tige
uniquement dans le liquide. Si le corps doit
étre nettoyé, essuyer avec un chiffon humide
et sécher.

5. Anomalies et réparation:

5.1. Amenez I'appareil dans un centre

2.1.2. Utilice el aparato en un lugar bien
ventilado.

2.1.3. No coloque el aparato sobre superfi-
cies calientes, tales como placas de coccion,
quemadores de gas, hornos o articulos
similares.

2.1.4. Mantenga alejados a los nifios y
transelntes cuando utilice este aparato.
2.1.5. Coloque el aparato sobre una superfi-
cie hori-zontal, plana y estable, lejos de otras
fuentes de calor y en contacto con agua.
2.1.6. Mantenga el aparato alejado de materi-
ales inflamables tales como textiles, cortinas,
carton o papel, etc.

2.1.7. No coloque material inflamable cerca
del aparato.

2.1.8. No utilice el aparato en combinacion
con un programador, temporizador u otro dis-
positivo que lo encienda automaticamente.
2.1.9. Aseglrese de que la tension indicada
en la etiqueta de caracteristicas coincida con
las baterias.

2.1.10. No utilice el aparato si ha caido en el
suelo o si hay signos visibles de danos.
2.1.11. El aparato no es adecuado para uso
en exteriores.

2.2. Seguridad personal:

2.2.1. PRECAUCION: No deje el aparato
desaten-dido durante el uso, ya que existe el
riesgo de un accidente.

2.2.2. No toque las partes calientes del
aparato, ya que puede causar qguemaduras
graves.

2.2.3. Este aparato es s6lo para uso domés-
tico, no para uso industrial o profesional. No
esta destinada a ser utilizada por los hués-
pedes en ambientes de hos-pitalidad como
bed and breakfast, hoteles, moteles y otros
tipos de ambientes residenciales, incluso

en casas de granja, areas del personal de
cocina en tiendas, oficinas y otros ambientes
de trabajo.

d’assistance autorisé si le produit est endom-
mageé ou d’autres problémes apparaissent.
5.2. Sila connexion au secteur a été endom-
magée, elle doit étre remplacée et vous devez
procéder comme vous le feriez en cas de
dommage.

6. Recyclage:

6.1. Ces produits électriques, cables, batter-
ies, emballages et le manuel ne doivent pas
étre mélangés avec les déchets ménagers
généraux. Pour un recyclage correct, veuillez
apporter ces produits au bureau Creative
Housewares le plus proche ou ils seront ac-
ceptés pour recyclage gratuitement.

6.2. Sinon, veuillez contacter votre autorité
locale ou le service d’élimination des déchets
ménagers pour plus de détails sur le point
de collecte désigné le plus proche. Une
élimination correcte des produits permet
d’économiser des ressources et de prévenir
les effets négatifs sur la santé humaine et
I'environnement.

2.2.4. Este aparato no esta disenado para ser
usado por personas (incluyendo nifos) con
capacidades fisicas, sensoriales 0 men-
tales reducidas, o por falta de experiencia y
conocimiento, a menos que hayan recibido
supervision o instrucciones sobre el uso del
aparato por parte de una persona responsable
de su seguridad.

2.2.5. Este aparato no es un juguete. Los
ninos deben ser supervisados para asegu-
rarse de que no juegan con el aparato.

2.3. Uso y cuidado:

2.3.1. No utilice el aparato si las piezas o ac-
cesorios no estan correctamente instalados.
2.3.2. No encienda el aparato mientras esté
en uso.

2.3.3. No cubra la superficie o los alimentos
con papel de aluminio y otros materiales
similares.

2.3.4. Retire las pilas cuando no estén en uso
y antes de realizar cualquier tarea de limpieza.
2.3.5. Este aparato debe guardarse fuera del
alcance de los ninos.

2.3.6. No guarde el aparato si todavia esta
caliente.

2.3.7. Nunca deje el aparato desatendido
cuando esté en uso y manténgalo fuera del
alcance de los nifios.

2.3.8. Si, por alguna razon, el aparato se
incendiara, NO UTILICE AGUA PARA APAGAR
EL INCENDIO.

2.4. Servicio:

2.4.1. Asegurese de que el aparato sea
reparado Unicamente por un técnico cualifi-
cado y que solo se utilicen piezas de repuesto
0 accesorios originales para sustituir las
piezas / accesorios existentes.

2.4.2. Cualquier mal uso o incumplimiento de
las instrucciones de uso hace nula la garantia
y la responsabilidad del fabricante.

Portuguese

Estimado cliente,
Obrigado por escolher comprar um produto
da marca Mellerware. Gragas a sua tecnolo-
gia, design e operacao, e ao exceder 0S mais
rigorosos padroes de qualidade, é possivel
garantir um uso totalmente satisfatorio e uma
longa vida util do produto.

A

1. Descrigao das pecas:

A. Interruptor ON / OFF

B. Tampa do compartimento da bateria
C. Corpo do bocal

D. Haste do bocal

E. Suporte

2. Conselhos de seguranca e avisos!
Leia atentamente estas instrugées antes
de ligar o aparelho e mantélas para futuras
referéncias. A falha em seguir e observar
estas instrucoes pode levar a um acidente.
Limpe todas as partes do produto que
estardo em contato com alimentos,
conforme indicado na segdo de limpeza,
antes de usar.

2.1. Ambiente de uso ou de trabalho:
2.1.1. Mantenha a area de trabalho limpa
e bem iluminada. Areas desorganizadas e
escuras convidam acidentes.

3. Instrucciones de uso

3.1. Antes de usar:

3.1.1. Retire la pelicula protectora del aparato
(si corresponde).

3.1.2. Antes de utilizar el producto por la
primera vez, limpie las piezas que entraran
en contacto con los alimentos de la manera
descrita en la seccion de limpieza.

3.2. Uso y cuidado:

3.2.1. Inserte 2 pilas AA (no incluidas) en el
espacio en la parte superior de la espuma.
3.2.2. La leche puede estar en una taza, una
cacerola, una jarra o un envase. Si la leche
esta a temperatura ambiente o por encima,
ayudara con la formacion de espuma. La
leche mas fria se puede calentar en un horno
de microondas o0 en una cacerola en la tapa
del cocinero. (No caliente demasiado)

3.2.3. Sujete el vastago espumoso en la leche
para que se espume y encienda. Aseglrese
de que el recipiente de leche esté sdlo 1/3
lleno, para permitir espacio para el proceso
de espumacion. Gire y mueva el espumador
dentro y fuera de la leche. Su leche serd ligera
y espumosa en segundos, ideal para los
capuchinos.

4. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

4.1. Para limpiar simplemente sumergir el
vastago en una taza o jarra de agua caliente 0
directamente debajo del grifo y encender (No
sumerja el cuerpo).

ADVERTENCIA

El cuerpo del espumador nunca debe ser
sumergido en liquido. Inserte el vastago sélo
en liquido. Si el cuerpo necesita limpieza,
limpie con un pano hdmedo y seque.

5. Anomalias y reparacion
5.1. Lleve el aparato a un centro de asistencia
autor-izado si el producto esta danado o si

2.1.2. Utilize o aparelho numa area bem
ventilada.

2.1.3. Nao coloque o aparelho sobre superfi-
cies quentes, tais como placas de cozinhar,
queimadores a gas, fornos ou artigos
semelhantes.

2.1.4. Mantenha as criangas e 0s espectado-
res afastados quando utilizar este aparelho.
2.1.5. Coloque o aparelho numa superficie
horizontal, plana e estavel, afastado de outras
fontes de calor e em contacto com agua.
2.1.6. Mantenha o aparelho afastado de
materiais inflamaveis, como téxteis, cortinas,
papeldo ou papel, etc.

2.1.7. Nao coloque material inflamavel perto
do aparelho.

2.1.8. Nao utilize o aparelho em associagao
com um programador, temporizador ou outro
dispositivo que o ligue automaticamente.
2.1.9. Certifique-se de que a tensao indicada
na etiqueta de classificagéo corresponde as
pilhas.

2.1.10. Nao utilize o aparelho se cair no chao
ou se houver sinais visiveis de danos.
2.1.11. 0 aparelho nao é adequado para
utilizagao no exterior.

2.2. Seguranca pessoal:

2.2.1. CUIDADO: Nao deixe o aparelho sem
vigilancia durante o uso, pois existe o0 risco
de acidente.

2.2.2. Nao toque nas partes aquecidas do
aparelho, pois pode provocar queimaduras
graves.

2.2.3. Este aparelho é apenas para uso domé-
stico, ndo para uso industrial ou profissional.
Nao se destina a ser utilizado por hospedes
em ambientes de hospitalidade, tais como
bed and breakfast, hotéis, motéis e outros
tipos de ambientes residenciais, mesmo em
casas de fazenda, areas do pessoal de coz-

surgen otros problemas.

5.2. Si se ha dafado la conexion a la red, se
debe sustituir y proceder como en caso de
danos.

6. Reciclaje

6.1. Estos productos eléctricos, cables,
baterias, embalajes y el manual no deben
mezclarse con la basura doméstica general.
Para un reciclaje adecuado, lleve estos pro-
ductos a la oficina de Creative Housewares
mas cercana, donde seran aceptados para
reciclaje sin cargo.

6.2. Alternativamente, comuniquese con su
autoridad local o con el servicio de elimi-
nacion de residuos dowmésticos para obtener
mas detalles sobre el punto de recoleccion
designado mas cercano. La eliminacion
correcta del producto ahorra recursos y evita
efectos negativos en la salud humanay el
medio ambiente.

inha em lojas, escritorios e outros ambientes
de trabalho.

2.2.4. Este aparelho nao deve ser utilizado
por pes-soas (incluindo criangas) com
capacidades fisicas, sensoriais ou mentais
reduzidas, ou com falta de experiéncia e
conhecimento, a ndo ser que tenham sido
supervisionados ou instruidos sobre o uso
do aparelho por uma pessoa responsavel pela
sua seguranca.

2.2.5. Este aparelho ndo é um brinquedo. As
criangas devem ser supervisionadas para
garantir que nao brincam com o aparelho.

2.3. Uso e cuidado:

2.3.1. Nao utilize o aparelho se as pegas ou
acessori-os nao estiverem adequadamente
montados.

2.3.2. Nao ligue o aparelho enquanto estiver
a ser utilizado.

2.3.3. Nao cubra a superficie de cozedura
ou alimentos com folha de aluminio e outros
materiais semelhantes.

2.3.4. Remova as pilhas quando nao
estiverem em uso e antes de realizar qualquer
tarefa de limpeza..

2.3.5. Este aparelho deve ser guardado fora
do alcance das criangas.

2.3.6. Nao guarde o aparelho se ainda estiver
quente.

2.3.7. Nunca deixe o aparelho sem vigilancia
quando estiver a ser utilizado e mantenha-os
fora do alcance das criangas.

2.3.8. Se, por algum motivo, o aparelho se
incendiar, NAO USE AGUA PARA DESLIGAR.

2.4. Servico:

2.4.1. Certifique-se de que o aparelho é
reparado apenas por um técnico devida-
mente qualificado e que apenas pegas
sobresselentes ou acessorios originais sao

I I French

Cher client,
Merci d’avoir choisi d’acheter un produit de
marque Mellerware. Grace a sa technologie,
a sa conception et a son fonctionnement et
au fait qu’il dépasse les normes de qualité
les plus strictes, une utilisation pleinement
satisfaisante et une longue durée de vie du
produit peuvent &tre garanties.
A

1. Description des piéces:

A. Interrupteur ON / OFF

B. Couvercle du compartiment des piles
C. Corps du moussoir

D. tige du moussoir

E. Support

2. Conseils et avertissements de sécurité!
Lisez attentivement ces instructions avant
d’allumer I'appareil et conservez-les pour
référence ultérieure. Le non-respect et
observation de ces instructions peuvent
entrainer un accident. Nettoyez toutes les
parties du produit qui seront en contact avec
les aliments, comme indiqué dans la section
de nettoyage, avant utilisation.

2.1. Environnement d’utilisation ou de
travail:

2.1.1. Gardez la zone de travail propre et bien
gclairée. Les zones obsolétes et obscures
invitent des accidents.

utilizados para substituir pegas / acessori-
0s existentes.

2.4.2. Qualquer mau uso ou falha em
seguir as in-strugoes de uso torna a
garantia e a responsabilidade do fabricante
nula e sem efeito.

3. Instrucdes de utilizagao:

3.1. Antes de usar:

3.1.1. Remova a pelicula protetora do
aparelho (se aplicavel).

3.1.2. Antes de utilizar o produto pela
primeira vez, limpe as pecgas que entrarao
em contacto com os alimentos da forma
descrita na secgao de limpeza.

3.2 Utilizagao e cuidados:

3.2.1. Insira 2 pilhas AA (ndo incluidas) no
espaco no topo do espuma

3.2.2. 0 leite pode estar em uma xicara,
cagarola, jarro ou recipiente. Se o leite es-
tiver & temperatura ambi-ente ou acima, ele
ajudard com espuma. O leite mais frio pode
ser aquecido em um forno de microondas
ou em uma panela na parte superior do
cozinheiro. (N&o sobre o calor)

3.2.3. Segure a haste espumosa no leite
para ser espumada e ligue. Certifique-se
de que o recipi-ente de leite esteja apenas
1/3 cheio, para permitir espago para o
processo de espumar. Rodar e mover o
frothier dentro e fora do leite. Seu leite sera
leve e espumoso em segundos, perfeito
para cappuccinos

4. Limpeza e Manutencao:

4.1. Para limpar simplesmente mergulhe
a haste em uma xicara ou jarro de agua
quente ou diretamente sob a torneira e
ligue. (Nao mergulhe o corpo)

2.1.2. Utilisez I'appareil dans un endroit bien
ventilé.

2.1.3. Ne placez pas I'appareil sur des
surfaces chaudes, telles que des plaques de
cuisson, des braleurs a gaz, des fours ou
des articles similaires.

2.1.4. Gardez a I'écart les enfants et les
spectateurs lors de I'utilisation de cet ap-
pareil.

2.1.5. Placez I'appareil sur une surface
horizontale, plate et stable a I'écart des
autres sources de chaleur et contactezles
avec de I'eau.

2.1.6. Gardez I'appareil a I'écart des maté-
riaux inflammables tels que les textiles, les
rideaux, le carton ou le papier, etc.

2.1.7. Ne placez pas de matiére inflammable
prés de I'appareil.

2.1.8. N'utilisez pas I'appareil en association
avec un programmeur, une minuterie ou un
autre appareil qui I'allume automatiquement.
2.1.9. Assurezvous que la tension indiquée
sur I'étiquette d’évaluation correspond aux
batteries.

2.1.10. N'utilisez pas I'appareil s'il tombe
sur le sol ou s'il y a des signes visibles de
dégats.

2.1.11. Lappareil ne convient pas pour
I'utilisation a I'extérieur.

2.2. Sécurité personnelle:

2.2.1. ATTENTION: Ne laissez pas I'appareil
sans surveillance lors de I'utilisation carily a
risque d’accident.

2.2.2. Ne pas toucher les parties chauffantes
de I'appareil, car cela pourrait provoquer des
briilures graves.

2.2.3. Cet appareil n’est utilisé qu’a usage
domestique et non a usage industriel ou
professionnel.

Il n’est pas destiné a étre utilisé par des invi-
tés dans des environnements d’hotellerie tels
que des chambres d’hotes, des hotels, des
motels et d’autres types d’environnements
résidentiels, méme dans les maisons de
ferme, les domaines du personnel de cuisine
dans les magasins, les bureaux et autres

ATENGAO

0 corpo do espumante nunca deve ser
submerso em liquido. Insira somente a
haste no liquido. Se o corpo precisar de
limpeza, limpe com um pano tumido e
secar.

5. Anomalias e reparos

5.1. Leve o aparelho a um centro de
assisténcia au-torizado caso o produto
esteja danificado ou surjam outros
problemas.

5.2. Se a ligagdo a rede de alimentagdo
tiver sido danificada, deve ser substituida
e deve proceder como se estivesse em
caso de danos.

6. Reciclando:

6.1. Esses produtos elétricos, cabos, ba-
terias, embalagens e 0 manual nao devem
ser misturados ao lixo doméstico geral.
Para uma reciclagem adequada, leve
esses produtos ao escritdrio da Creative
Housewares mais proximo, onde serao
aceitos para reciclagem gratuitamente.
6.2. Como alternativa, entre em contato
com a autoridade local ou o servigo de
coleta de lixo doméstico para obter mais
detalhes sobre o ponto de coleta desig-
nado mais proximo. O descarte correto
do produto economiza recursos e evita
efeitos negativos na salide humana e no
meio ambiente.

environnements de travail.

2.2.4. Cet appareil n’est pas destiné a étre
utilisé par des personnes (y compris des
enfants) avec des capacités physiques, sen-
sorielles ou mentales réduites, ou un manque
d’expérience et de connais-sances, a moins
d’avoir regu une supervision ou des instruc-
tions concernant I'utilisation de I'appareil par
une personne responsable de leur sécurité.
2.2.5. Cet appareil n’est pas un jouet.

Les enfants devraient étre surveillés pour
s’assurer qu’ils ne jouent pas avec I'appareil.

2.3. Utilisation et soin:

2.3.1. N'utilisez pas I'appareil si les piéces
ou les accessoires ne sont pas correctement
installés.

2.3.2. Ne rallumez pas I'appareil lorsqu’il est
utilisé.

2.3.3. Ne couvrez pas la surface de cuisson
ou les aliments avec du papier d’aluminium
et d’autres matériaux similaires.

2.3.4. Retirez les piles lorsqu'elles ne sont
pas utilisées et avant d'entreprendre toute
tache de nettoyage.

2.3.5. Cet appareil doit étre stocké hors de
portée des enfants.

2.3.6. Ne rangez pas I'appareil s'il est encore
chaud.

2.3.7. Ne laissez jamais I'appareil sans sur-
veillance lorsque vous I'utilisez et gardez-le
hors de portée des enfants.

2.3.8. Si, pour une raison quelconque,
I"appareil devait prendre feu, NE PAS UTI-
LISER D’EAU POUR ETEINDRE LE FEU.

2.4. Entretien:

2.4.1. Assurez-vous que I'appareil n’est en-
tretenu que par un technicien qualifié et que
seules les piéces de rechange d’origine ou
les accessoires sont utilisés pour remplacer
les piéces / accessoires existants.

2.4.2. Toute utilisation abusive ou le non-
respect des instructions d’utilisation rend

la garantie et la respon-sabilité du fabricant
nulle et non avenue.



